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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Effect of Vegetable Consumption on the Association between 
Peripheral Leukocyte Telomere Length and Hypertension: a Case-
Control Study 

AUTHORS Lian, Fuzhi; Wang, Jinquan; Huang, Xianhong; Wu, Yinyin; Cao, 
Yifei; Tan, Xiaohua; Xu, Xianrong; Hong, Yu; Yang, Lei; Gao, Xiang 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr RBSingh 
Halberg Hospital and research Institute  
Moradabad,India 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Its interesting study.  
Introduction.  
Please mention that fruit and vegetable intake are inversely 
associated with risk of hypertension and RCT reported that FV 
intake caused significant decrease in blood pressures (give ref).  
Also mention some nutrients that can influence RTL for example; 
omega-3 fatty acids, antioxidants, polyphenolics or vitamins if any 
can?  
Also refer following:  
Singh RB, Sircar AR, Rastogi SS, Singh R. Dietary hypertension. 
Euro J Clin Nutr 1990;44:319-27  
Subjects and Methods:  
1. Please mention how many total number of subjects attended the 
clinic during the Recruitment period, how many were of age 40-70 
years and what were the causes for which they came to clinic. How 
many refused and the causes of refusal.  
2. Method of sample selection-was it based on computer generated 
random numbers?  
3. How many subjects volunteered and how many refused to 
participate in the study and due to what reasons?  
4. Did you estimate tea intake flavanols which are known to have 
beneficial effects on hypertension. 

 

REVIEWER Dr. Sonia García-Calzón 
Department of Nutrition, Food Science and Physiology, University of 
Navarra, Spain. 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very interesting paper that shows novel findings of 
considerable importance. In this manuscript the consumption of 
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vegetables modulate the association between telomere length and 
hypertension. However there are a few issues that need to be 
revised.  
 
1. The current manuscript needs substantial revision to be published 
in an English language journal. A significant portion of the document 
does not read clearly enough to extrapolate the specific points the 
authors are trying to make. I recommend that the authors seek 
assistance from an English language editorial service and revise the 
manuscript according to any recommendations. Some minor typos 
are: Line 41: use “was” instead of “of”, Line 161: it is not 
“circumstance” but “circumference”, Line 163: the correct word is 
triglycerides, Line 201: significant, not significantly, Line 204: use 
telomeres instead of telomere, and “shorter” not “shoter”.  
2. I do not understand figure 1. The authors state that it represents 
OR for hypertension stratified by vegetable intake and also 
according to age-adjusted relative telomere length. But I do not see 
the stratification by telomere length and accordingly no interaction in 
the graphic. Figure 1 in the present form indicates the risk for 
hypertension according to vegetable consumption. Please correct 
this figure considering the interaction between telomere length and 
the intake of vegetables for hypertension risk.  
3. Telomere length has been adjusted for age using the residual 
method and this variable has been used through all the manuscript. I 
agree with the use of age-adjusted relative telomere length. 
However, the authors adjusted again for age all the statistical 
analyses (Tables 2 and 3, Figure 1). This is wrong because age has 
been taken as a covariate twice. Please remove the additional 
adjustment for age and reanalyse the data.  
4. Do you have any explanation for the association between soymilk 
and telomere length?  
5. Could you add the P for trend in table 2?  
6. In line 151 is written that the questionnaire has ten items or food 
groups. But in line 282 is stated that the questionnaire has eleven 
food items. Please correct the wrong one. Moreover, I would highly 
recommend including this questionnaire as a supplementary file 
because there is no reference for this dietary questionnaire.  
7. One important limitation of this manuscript is that the dietary 
questionnaire has not been validated and only consists on 
ten/eleven items. Then, it is not possible to calculate energy intake 
and therefore it is not possible to adjust food groups for total energy 
intake. This is a very important weakness and should be clearly 
stated.  
8. Some references have the journal title abbreviated and some 
other not. Please follow the instructions of the journal for the 
references. I will also suggest including more up-to-date references 
because there is just one from 2014 and the rest are older studies.  
 
Minor comments:  
- -Line 198: put Hypertensive in lowercase.  
- Table 1: please indicate the exact p-value for LDL-cholesterol, as 
the rest of parameters. Or p<0.001 if it is the case.  
- Figure 1: add the sample size in each category. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response to Reviewer: 1   

 

Introduction.   

1. Please mention that fruit and vegetable intake are inversely associated with risk of hypertension 

and RCT reported that FV intake caused significant decrease in blood pressures (give ref).   

 

As Reviewer suggested, we have added three references that reported the inverse association 

between intake of fruit and vegetables and hypertension in observation studies and intervention 

studies (page 5 and 6, line 88-91, reference 24-28).  

 

2. Also mention some nutrients that can influence RTL for example; omega-3 fatty acids, antioxidants, 

polyphenolics or vitamins if any can?   

 

We have discussed the possible nutrients that may affect telomere length in discussion section (page 

14, line 260-262). To keep the article concise and straightforward we did not mentions these nutrients 

in introduction section.  

 

3. Also refer following:   

Singh RB, Sircar AR, Rastogi SS, Singh R. Dietary hypertension. Euro J Clin Nutr 1990;44:319-27   

 

We have now added this reference in page 6, reference 27.  

 

Subjects and Methods:   

1. Please mention how many total number of subjects attended the clinic during the Recruitment 

period, how many were of age 40-70 years and what were the causes for which they came to clinic. 

How many refused and the causes of refusal.   

2. Method of sample selection-was it based on computer generated random numbers?   

3. How many subjects volunteered and how many refused to participate in the study and due to what 

reasons?   

 

Questions 1 – 3 are all related to sample selection. We have added more details regarding sample 

selection in sections of Methods (page 7, line 106-118) and Results (page 11, 191-199).  

For question 1 and 3, we only recorded the total numbers of those aged 40 – 70 and agreed to be 

recruited to the study. All these participants were community residents that enrolled in the New Rural 

Cooperative Medical Insurance and came to local Community Health Centers for biennial routine 

health examination, which were arranged by community doctors. Therefore, most of them agreed to 

take part in the study and the refusal rate was extremely low. Unfortunately, we did not record the 

number and the reasons of refusal. However, since both case and control were those came to the 

local Health Centers for health examination but not for particular diseases, we believe this strategy of 

sample selection may not bring significant bias for the study.  

For question 2, controls were matched by age and gender but not randomly selected. We have 

corrected the description in the revised manuscript (page 7, line 114-115).  

 

4. Did you estimate tea intake flavanols which are known to have beneficial effects on hypertension.   

 

Although intake of flavanols has been reported to be beneficial for hypertension, we did not estimate 

tea intake due to the limitation of questionnaires. We have now addressed this in the limitation 

section.  

 

Response to Reviewer: 2   

1. The current manuscript needs substantial revision to be published in an English language journal. 
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A significant portion of the document does not read clearly enough to extrapolate the specific points 

the authors are trying to make. I recommend that the authors seek assistance from an English 

language editorial service and revise the manuscript according to any recommendations. Some minor 

typos are: Line 41: use “was” instead of “of”, Line 161: it is not “circumstance” but “circumference”, 

Line 163: the correct word is triglycerides, Line 201: significant, not significantly, Line 204: use 

telomeres instead of telomere, and “shorter” not “shoter”.   

 

We have revised the manuscript very carefully and correct the typos as possible as we can.  

 

2. I do not understand figure 1. The authors state that it represents OR for hypertension stratified by 

vegetable intake and also according to age-adjusted relative telomere length. But I do not see the 

stratification by telomere length and accordingly no interaction in the graphic. Figure 1 in the present 

form indicates the risk for hypertension according to vegetable consumption. Please correct this figure 

considering the interaction between telomere length and the intake of vegetables for hypertension 

risk.   

 

We have now changed Figure 1 to Table 4 to avoid confusing (page 26).  

 

3. Telomere length has been adjusted for age using the residual method and this variable has been 

used through all the manuscript. I agree with the use of age-adjusted relative telomere length. 

However, the authors adjusted again for age all the statistical analyses (Tables 2 and 3, Figure 1). 

This is wrong because age has been taken as a covariate twice. Please remove the additional 

adjustment for age and reanalyse the data.   

 

Table 2 showed the effects if intake levels of different dietary factors on age-adjusted telomere length. 

We agreed the reviewer’s opinion that it is unappropriate to adjust the age twice. Therefore we did the 

reanalysis. Since there was no significant difference in age-adjusted telomere length between 

genders, we used one-way ANOVA or independent t-test to do the comparison (page 10, line 176-178 

and table 2). In table 3 and figure 1 (now table 4), we analyzed the effect of telomere length on 

hypertension risk. Although telomere length had been adjusted by age, we believe age was still a risk 

factor for hypertension, independent of age-adjusted telomere length. Therefore, we believe that age 

should be remained as an independent variate in the logistic regression model.  

 

4. Do you have any explanation for the association between soymilk and telomere length?   

 

It is unexpecting that soymilk was inversely related to telomere length in our results. This result is 

needed to be replicated in further study. We currently do not have an explanation for the observed 

relationship. We believe in the further study using a more detailed and validated food frequency 

questionnaire, we may find more information to explain the result.  

 

5. Could you add the P for trend in table 2?   

 

We did trend analysis but none was statistically significant. We have now added it in the footnotes.  

 

6. In line 151 is written that the questionnaire has ten items or food groups. But in line 282 is stated 

that the questionnaire has eleven food items. Please correct the wrong one. Moreover, I would highly 

recommend including this questionnaire as a supplementary file because there is no reference for this 

dietary questionnaire.   

 

The brief food frequency questionnaire included ten major food items/groups. In addition, we also 

collected information of self-reported salt intake, which were not included in those ten items and may 

cause confusing. We have clarified that as eleven items in the revised manuscript. As reviewer 
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suggested, we have also uploaded a supplementary file of questionnaire in the resubmission.  

 

7. One important limitation of this manuscript is that the dietary questionnaire has not been validated 

and only consists on ten/eleven items. Then, it is not possible to calculate energy intake and therefore 

it is not possible to adjust food groups for total energy intake. This is a very important weakness and 

should be clearly stated.   

 

We agree the reviewer and have discussed the limitation more specifically (page 15, line 286-293).  

 

8. Some references have the journal title abbreviated and some other not. Please follow the 

instructions of the journal for the references. I will also suggest including more up-to-date references 

because there is just one from 2014 and the rest are older studies.   

 

We have corrected abbreviated journal title and added some up-to-date references.  

 

Minor comments:   

- -Line 198: put Hypertensive in lowercase.   

- Table 1: please indicate the exact p-value for LDL-cholesterol, as the rest of parameters. Or p<0.001 

if it is the case.   

 

We have corrected the errors as reviewer suggested.  

 

- Figure 1: add the sample size in each category.  

 

Figure 1 was change to Table 4 and sample size was indicated in the table. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr RBSingh 
Halberg Hospital  
India 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Try to do a follow up study  

 

REVIEWER Sonia García-Calzón, PhD 
University of Navarra, Spain 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS - There are still some typos throughout the manuscript (Example, 
Line 232: write fried foods instead of fired foods). Please revise the 
manuscript again very carefully.  
- I cannot see the explanation for no significant P for trend in the 
footnotes of table 2 as the authors stated. Please add in the 
footnotes of table 2: No significant P for trend were found for any of 
the analyses.  
- I cannot see the brief food frequency questionnaire in the 
supplementary files. Please add it as Supplemental table 1 and refer 
it also in the text. 

 

  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-009305 on 11 N

ovem
ber 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Response to Reviewer 1: Dr RB Singh, Institution and Country: Halberg Hospital, India  

 

Comment: Try to do a follow up study.  

 

Response: We are planning a follow-up study to compare to incident rate of new diagnosed 

hypertension between individuals with longer telomeres and those with shorter telomeres in control 

group.  

 

Response to Reviewer 2: Sonia García-Calzón, PhD, Institution and Country: University of Navarra, 

Spain  

 

Comment: There are still some typos throughout the manuscript (Example, Line 232: write fried foods 

instead of fired foods). Please revise the manuscript again very carefully.  

 

Response: We reviewed the manuscript very carefully and corrected typos as possible.  

 

Comment: I cannot see the explanation for no significant P for trend in the footnotes of table 2 as the 

authors stated. Please add in the footnotes of table 2: No significant P for trend were found for any of 

the analyses.  

 

Response: The footnotes have been added to table 2.  

 

Comment: I cannot see the brief food frequency questionnaire in the supplementary files. Please add 

it as Supplemental table 1 and refer it also in the text.  

 

Response: Study questionnaires including food frequency questionnaire have been added to the text 

as supplemental material. 
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